RESOLUTION NO. 19-6

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE ISLA VISTA COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT HONORING THE SERVICE OF SUSAN YAMASHIRO MILNER

WHEREAS, the Isla Vista Community Services District ("District") has existed for nearly two years and was preceded by three years of a community process to form it; and

WHEREAS, Susan Yamashiro Milner served as the UCSB Alumni Affairs Community Engagement and Special Projects Director during the formation period of the District; and

WHEREAS, Susan was instrumental in the administration and formation of the UCSB Public Policy Internship program in partnership with the District, giving students experience in local government and the District assistance in accomplishing its goals; and

WHEREAS, Susan worked tirelessly to help furnish and open the District office and Survivor Resource Center; and

WHEREAS, Susan has been a critical support to Isla Vista nonprofits providing logistical support and encouraging a spirit of collaboration; and

WHEREAS, Susan organized the community around popular cultural events such as Jeffrey's Jazz and First Fridays, being responsible for a variety of roles including finances, fundraising, marketing, and program design; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Directors of the Isla Vista Community Service District, as follows: Susan Yamashiro Milner is honored and recognized as a major contributor to improving the quality of life and organizational capacity of Isla Vista.

[SPACE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

held on the 26th day of February 2019, by the following vote: AYES:_____ ABSTAIN: _____ ATTEST: JONATHAN ABBOUD, General Manager ISLA VISTA COMMUNITY SERVICES **DISTRICT** SPENCER BRANDT, Board President APPROVED AS TO FORM: G. ROSS TRINDLE, III, District Counsel I, ______, General Manager of the Isla Vista Community Services District, Santa Barbara County, California, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true and accurate copy of the Resolution passed and adopted by the Board of Directors of the Isla Vista Community Services District on the date and by the vote indicated herein.

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing Resolution was passed and adopted by

the Board of Directors of the Isla Vista Community Services District at a special meeting